On January 6, 2014, the Company completed a private placement for 3,400,000 common shares
at a price of $0.20 per share for total gross proceeds of $680,000. All shares issued with respect
to the private placement are subject to a holding period that expires four months and a day from
the closing.  In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a 7% cash commission to
certain finders, including Mackie Research Capital Corporation, Raymond James Ltd., and Canaccord
Genuity Corp., based on the gross proceeds derived from the sale of Units to investors introduced by
each finder and legal and filing fees, a total of $70,405 as share issuance costs.

Stock option plan

The Company has established three stock option plans under which stock options to purchase
common shares may be granted to directors, officers and employees of the Company and to any
other person or Company permitted by the applicable regulatory authorities to purchase unissued
common shares. The aggregate number of shares issuable upon the exercise of all options
granted under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the common shares of the corporation.

Number of
options

Weighted
average
exercise
price ($)

Number of
options

Weighted
average
exercise
price ($)

Outstanding, beginning of year 1,550,000   0.14   2,215,000   0.19
Exercised (100,000)   0.10   -   -
Expired -   -   (465,000)   0.30
Outstanding, June 30 1,450,000   0.14   1,750,000   0.16
Exercisable, June 30 1,450,000   0.14   1,750,000   0.16

2014 2013

There were nil options granted and 100,000 options being exercised during the six month period
ended June 30, 2014 (same period 2013 – nil granted and 465,000 options expired). The
Company estimated forfeiture rate 0%.

Exercise Price ($)
Number of
options

Weighted
average
remaining life
(Years)

Number of
options

Weighted
average
remaining
life (Years)

0.05 100,000 0.36   100,000 0.36
0.15 1,350,000 2.37   1,350,000 2.37

1,450,000 2.23   1,450,000 2.23

   Options Outstanding   Options Exercisable